
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.net  

 

MEETING AGENDA 

September 13, 2022 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81470368457 

Or One tap mobile : 

US: 13126266799 

Webinar ID: 814 7036 8457 

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 8/23/22; 9/1/22 Special 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

  FINANCE –   

A) Approval of Bills 

  ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS 

  ACTION ITEMS –   

   A) Establishment of School and Youth Resource Advisory Committee 

   B) Rescind motion to purchase ¾ ton truck and authorize purchase of Durango 

   C) State of Michigan agreement regarding booking fees with training for staff in return 

D) Replace coil and compressor in rooftop unit   

E) Consideration of Letter of Commitment to support a grant application for Homestretch 

   F) Discussion and Adoption of the 2022/2023 Budget  

   G) Ragnar Relay Agreement  

    

COMMISSIONER REPORTS –   

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – 8/23/22 Consent Calendar 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS – Sally Bobek – Benzie County Housing Committee; 

       Lee Ferguson – Parks & Rec 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS –  

NEW BUSINESS –  

   PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 

Times Subject to Change  

 

http://www.benzieco.net/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81470368457


 

 

The County of Benzie will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services for individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon five 

(5) working days’ notice to the County. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the County in writing 

or by calling the following: 

BENZIE COUNTY CLERK 

448 COURT PLACE 

BEULAH MI 49617 

(231) 882-9671 

 

This notice was posted by Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk, on the bulletin board in the main entrance of the Benzie County 

Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan, at least 18 hours prior to the start of the meeting. This notice is to comply with Sections 4 and 5 of 

the Michigan Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976).  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the Open 

Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board Rules (section 7.3)” 

which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to receive input from the residents 

of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly scheduled meeting for you the public to voice 

opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting 

conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times are devoted 

to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how long they may speak by 

the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they wish to address. This and the 

statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the meeting). Should there be a number of 

speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer presentation may be more appropriate for the 

group and one or more speakers may talk within that time frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment 

via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is a “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond to presenters. 

Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or disagreement by the board. 

However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the comments of the speaker(s) at the 

approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, responses may be made by the board. 

Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a 

committee appropriate to address those issues. 

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an interchange of 

information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and he/she may be individually 

contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  Personal contact is encouraged and helpful 

to both residents and the board. 

Commissioner Contacts: 

 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of Reynolds Road, Platte  

                 and Lake Townships) ….……………………………….231-920-5028  

District    III – Andy Miller (Crystal Lake, Frankfort) ……...................231-920-8300 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia)…….………………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead)  ………………………….…231-871-1399 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland) ……….……..……..…231-275-3375 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ...........231-651-0647 

 

January 11, 2022 















 

 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

September 1, 2022 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met in a special meeting on Thursday, September 1, 

2022, in the Frank Walterhouse Board of Commissioners Room, 448 Court Place, Government 

Center, Beulah, Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Bob Roelofs at 1:00 p.m. 

 

Present were: Commissioners Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke 

 

The invocation was given by Commissioner Roelofs followed by the pledge of allegiance. 

 

Agenda:   Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Markey, to approve the agenda as presented.  Ayes:   

Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Interviews for Road Commissioner Vacancy   

 Bill Kennis 

 Doug Taylor 

 Michael Jones 

 Paul Beechraft 

 David Davis 

 Ronald Hitesman 

 Chad Hollenbeck 

 

Bob Rosa, Chairman of the Road Commission, talked with those present regarding their 

considerations or thoughts on road ends that end at lakes and streams, whether it is important to keep 

those access to the lake. 

 

3:01 p.m.  Break 

3:06 p.m.  Reconvene 

 

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Warsecke, to appoint Paul Beechraft to the remaining term of Ted 

Mix until December 31, 2024.  Roll call.   Ayes:  Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and 

Warsecke     Nays:  None  Miller and Sauer    Motion carried 

 

3:26 p.m.  Public Input - None 

 

Motion by Sauer, seconded by Warsecke, to adjourn this special meeting at 3:37 p.m.  Ayes:  

Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Bob Roelofs – Chair     Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 

  

 

INDEX 

 

1. Appoint Paul Beechraft to the remaining term of Ted Mix until December 31, 2024. 



 

 

 

Public  

 

Input 

     



















Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

106,598.53$         General Fund (101)

34,295.81$           Jail Fund (213)

22,678.46$           Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)

12,506.84$           Funds 105-238

1,291.82$             ACO Fund (247)

37,587.00$           Building (249)

31,685.25$           Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

44,871.19$           Funds 239-292

262,033.23$         Funds 293-640

136,219.23$          701 Fund

-$                     Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

689,767.36$         
           

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED September 13th



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 214 
EMS

FUND        
105-238

FUND 247 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND        
239-292

FUND           
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND        

702-771 TOTALS

8/25/2022 58,457.25$     14,140.78$  11,476.56$   2,155.52$       805.57$     -$               988.83$        20,881.38$     9,362.37$           104,936.97$   223,205.23$       

9/1/2022 8,425.01$       4,082.66$    4,591.73$     5,556.61$       49.86$       -$               19,995.00$   22,806.75$     250,453.39$       7,838.04$       323,799.05$       
9/8/2022 39,716.27$     16,072.37$  6,610.17$     4,794.71$       436.39$     37,587.00$    10,701.42$   $1,183.06 2,217.47$           23,444.22$     142,763.08$       

voided checks -$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   

        -$                   
        -$                   
            -$                   

          -$                   
            -$                   
   -$                   
  -$                   
   -$                   

-$                   
Totals 106,598.53$   34,295.81$  22,678.46$  12,506.84$    1,291.82$  37,587.00$    31,685.25$   44,871.19$    262,033.23$       136,219.23$  -$             689,767.36$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payables August 25-September 8



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

8673775.50 ADVERTISINGPIONEER GROUPOFFICE SUPPLIES101-101-727.00
86710176.87 P3ER DIEM/TRAVEL VOUCHERGARY SAUERTRAVEL101-101-860.00
86721163.75 PER DIEM AND TRAVEL VOUCHER FOR AUGUST 2022JEANNOT, ARTTRAVEL101-101-860.00
86737289.80 ADVERTISINGPIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.00

705.92 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT
86616293.75 TRANSCRIPTS FOR HEARING HELD ON 08/11/22 AMANDA O'BRIENTRANSCRIPTS101-131-802.00
86738219.12 MILEAGE AND MEALS FOR 08/23/22, 08/25/22, 8/30/22, 09/01/22QUAGLIA, VINCENTTRAVEL101-131-860.00
8669636.00 9 DRUG TESTS DONE BY BENZIE COUNTY JAILBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
8669640.00 10 DRUG TEST DONE BY BENZIE COUNTY JAILBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
866964.00 1 DRUG TEST DONE BY BENZIE COUNTY JAILBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
8669632.00 8 DRUG TESTS DONE BY BENZIE COUNTY JAILBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
86720122.89 BRT BROTHER COPIER INK AND COPY PAPERJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00

747.76 Total For Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT
86718138.50 MI CIVIL PROCEDURE, APRIL 2022 UPDATEI.C.L.E.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
86727104.00 ACCT #1150781MCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
86723100.00 H MASTER / W SHIELDSKISH DYKSTRA & SCOTTPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
86734365.00 J HAFNER / M DOLPHNORTHER MICHIGAN ELDER LAWPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
8674115.00 MAUDEEN DOLPHSCHMELTZER & BOSTIC PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
8673675.00 FS 22-142-SDOPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LLCSCREENING FEES101-136-806.00
8651526.25 JURY DUTYBAKER, KRISTEN JANEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8651840.00 JURY DUTYBEEBE, LAUREN ASHLEYJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8652723.13 JURY DUTYBRAYBROOK, DIANNE ELIZABETHJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8653733.75 JURY DUTYCULLIMORE, JOSEPH EDWARDJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8653941.25 JURY DUTYDROW, SUSAN MAYJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8654621.25 JURY DUTYGLINSKI, AGNESM ARIE-EDINGERJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8654831.25 JURY DUTYHINCKS, HOLLY JOJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8655627.50 JURY DUTYJONES, JENNIFER LUJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8656721.25 JURY DUTYMCNEIL, RICHARD NORMANJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8657325.00 JURY DUTYMILLS, CHARLOTTE ROSEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8657421.25 JURY DUTYMINARD, ROBERT BRUCEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8657532.50 JURY DUTYMORSE, RYAN NICHOLASJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8657721.25 JURY DUTYMUTH, DENNIS JAMESJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8658031.25 JURY DUTYNORTHRUP, DAVID FRIENDJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8658240.00 JURY DUTYPARKHURST, MICHAEL JOHNJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8658328.75 JURY DUTYPATTERSON, BARBARA NJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8658532.50 JURY DUTYPERRY, MARK CHRISTOPHERJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8658736.25 JURY DUTYPIERCE, DENISE MARIEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8658930.63 JURY DUTYRADTKE, ASHLYNN MARIEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659041.25 JURY DUTYREEVES, TRISTAN JOSEPHJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659124.38 JURY DUTYRHODES, TERRY LOUISJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659240.00 JURY DUTYRINTALA, JEREMY ALANJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659340.00 JURY DUTYSAVAGE, JENNIFER MAEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659523.75 JURY DUTYSCHLAFF, NICHOLAS CHARLESJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659616.25 JURY DUTYSCHLUETER, DONEVA LYNNJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8659727.50 JURY DUTYSCRIPPS, STUART LEEJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8660223.75 JURY DUTYSTEFFENS, BRAD THOMASJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8660435.00 JURY DUTYTHOMET, JOSHUA PAULJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8661133.75 JURY DUTYWILCOX, MARYANN ELIZABETHJURY FEES101-136-807.00
8661225.00 JURY DUTYWING, NANCY JEANNEJURY FEES101-136-807.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

8661426.25 JURY DUTYZEMPEL, MARY ELLENJURY FEES101-136-807.00
867071,398.75 2022-23 ANNUAL MAINTENANCECHERRY LAN SYSTEMS, INCSERVICE CONTRACT101-136-830.10
86608475.37 ACCT#842083652-00001 JULY 13-AUG 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-136-853.00
8651910.00 REIMBURSE FOR NOTARY PUBLIC FEEBEILFUSS, HOLLYDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-136-955.10
8660110.00 NOTARY PUBLIC - H BEILFUSSSTATE OF MICHIGANDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-136-955.10
865591,040.00 SOFTWARE UPDATE-AUTO SET ASIDE JUDICIAL MANAGMENT SYSTEMS, INC.JIS RELATED COSTS101-136-962.20
86609279.98 PROBATION OFFICER CELL PHONE/CASEVERIZON WIRELESSEQUIPMENT101-136-970.00
86700450.00 PC/DC PORTION ANNUAL CONTRACT CR#1BIS DIGITAL, INC.EQUIPMENT101-136-970.00
86701700.00 PC/DC PORTION ANNUAL CONTRACT CR#2BIS DIGITAL, INC.EQUIPMENT101-136-970.00
867072,851.25 2022-23 ANNUAL MAINTENANCECHERRY LAN SYSTEMS, INCEQUIPMENT101-136-970.00

8,934.74 Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT
8656411,344.81 FOC REIMBURSEMENT JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-141-964.10

11,344.81 Total For Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
8661714.94 DISPLAY PORT CABLEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00
8665965.00 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL MI BENZIE CO RECORD PATRIOTPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172-900.00
86678216.48 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL TRAVERSE CITY RECORD EAGLEPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172-900.00

296.42 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
86735203.52 OFFICE SUPPLIESODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
8662647.50 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT BOWERS, TAMMYTRAVEL101-215-860.00
86631302.55 MAINTENANCE COURT CONNECTCHERRY LAN SYSTEMS, INCTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-215-961.00
86631297.45 MAINTENANCE COURT CONNECTCHERRY LAN SYSTEMS, INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-215-963.00

851.02 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
86588375.00 WINDOW ENVELOPESPLATTE RIVER PRINTINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
8660516.13 MILAGE FOR JULY 2022THOMPSON, MICHELLE TRAVEL101-253-860.00
86757234.69 MILEAGETHOMPSON, MICHELLE TRAVEL101-253-860.00

625.82 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
86715705.00 HOURS WORKED FOR EQUALIZATIONHILL, LORIWAGES-ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT101-257-703.06
8666826.87 PENCILS AND CARDS SUPPLIESODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-257-727.00
86563121.25 MILEAGE FOR FIELDWORKLINDSAY, BRIANNETRAVEL101-257-860.00
8667967.50 MILEAGE REIMBURSMENT MCAO CADILLAC CLASSTRISH PLONTTRAVEL101-257-860.00
8672597.50 MILEAGE FIELDWORKLINDSAY, BRIANNETRAVEL101-257-860.00
8666926.69 MEMORY CARD ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCEQUIPMENT101-257-970.00

1,044.81 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
8667058.20 USB FLASH DRIVESODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES - BALLOTS101-262-727.00
8662647.50 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT BOWERS, TAMMYTRAVEL101-262-860.00

105.70 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
86695139.62 FUEL FOR AUGUST 2022 FOR BUILDING & GROUNDSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-265-748.00
8664768.00 CLEANING SUPPLIESKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
8664768.00 CLEANING SUPPLIESKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

8666619.99 ROUND UPNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
8666645.98 BATTERIESNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00

(12.86)VERBAL RICK, CREDIT BACK ON AN INVOICE IN 2019KENDALL ELECTRICMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
86724373.76 CLEANING SUPPLIES TOWELS, TP, KLEENEXKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
867224,100.00 AUGUST 2022 CLEANINGKATHY HELINE CLEANINGCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
867441,650.00 CLEANING FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUSTSIGNATURE SERVICES, BENZONIA LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
8660887.36 ACCT#842083652-00001 JULY 13-AUG 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-265-853.00
866441,350.00 REPAIR BROKEN WATER LINE UNDER PARKING LOT BY HYDRANTKERBY'S BACKHOE SERVICE, LLCEQUIPMENT REPAIR101-265-930.00

7,889.85 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
865696,600.00 FY21 COST ALLOCATION PLANMGT OF AMERICA, INC.MGT - COST ALLOCATION PLAN101-266-815.10

6,600.00 Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
86570105.00 CIVIL PROCES SERVICE DARCY 21-218-SMMICHIGAN CIVIL PROCESSWITNESS FEES101-267-808.00
86635211.98 DVN REIMBURSEMENT 22-234-FYDAVID SYLVESTERDIRECT VICTIMS NEEDS - EXPENSES101-267-814.00
8660887.36 ACCT#842083652-00001 JULY 13-AUG 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-267-853.00

404.34 Total For Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS
86642429.97 SIT STAND DESK UNITJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-268-727.00
8664239.97 MAILING ENVELOPESJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-268-727.00
866381,646.70 CONTRACTED SERVICES LAREDO USEAGE JULY 2022FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCCONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO101-268-800.00

2,116.64 Total For Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS

Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES
86642459.70 COPY PAPERJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPAPER SUPPLIES101-285-727.10
867082,500.00 METER #106000933130CMRS-FPPOSTAGE101-285-730.00
86639175.00 POSTAGE METER RENTALFP FINANCE PROGRAMCONTRACTED SERVICES101-285-800.00
86641705.72 REPAIRS MADE TO BOILER PUMP-SERVICE CALL JOB #24837905 (04/07/2022-07/19/2022)HURST MECHANICALEQUIPMENT REPAIR101-285-930.00
8669137.73 CONTRAT CN14032-01 FOR TREASURERS COPIERAPPLIED INNOVATIONEQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
86753189.93 CONTRAACT PAYMENT CUSTOMER #40029846TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
8675473.19 CONTRACT PAYMENT CUSTOMER #40033811TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20

4,141.27 Total For Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 301 SHERIFF
8661037.50 JULY 16 TO AUG 15 2022 FUEL WEX BANKOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
8661361.95 15-1 OIL CHANGE 108461 MILES XPRESS LUBEGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
866954,541.50 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
86764245.00 ESSENTIAL CARE OIL CHANGEWATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
866941,936.00 3 SETS OF TIRES - ROAD BAYSHORE TIRE & AUTOVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
86714433.00 15-1 R&R DRIVE SHAFT, FRT & REAR PADS/ROTORSHEIGES PERFORMANCE, INC.VEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
86765700.00 15-1 NEW REAR DRIVE SHAFT - PARTS ONLY WATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
8653144.93 UNIFORMS FOR JAIL, SHERIFF, AND DISPATCHCMP DISTRIBUTORSUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
8674054.00 AUG 2022 DRY CLEANING ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10
86732387.00 GATEWAY TO GATEWAY VPN CONNECTION FROM 7/01/22 TO 09/30/22MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFCONTRACTED SERVICES101-301-800.00
8653575.00 BLLOD DRAW - SJ 1289618COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW WA 1304996 COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW PS 1297899COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLLOD DRAW AM 1365318COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW SL 1331070COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW JV  1289519COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 301 SHERIFF

8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW KB 1289657COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW MG 1435938COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW RF 1413226COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLLOD DRAW EG 1410995COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW JM 1341290COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW AG 1305010COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8653575.00 BLOOD DRAW  MN 1289641COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8663375.00 BLOOD DRAW ON 08/20/2022COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8663375.00 1684960 MM 07082022 BLOOD DRAW COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8663375.00 1716252 IW BLOOD DRAW 06192022COUNTY OF BENZIEBLOOD RESTITUTIONS101-301-835.10
8663017.98 SEPT 2022 SERVICE CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE101-301-850.00
86607704.08 ACCT#842083652-00007 FOR JULY 13-AUG 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL101-301-853.00
86661185.00 REGISTRATION FOR FALL CONFERENCE 2022MICHIGAN SHERIFFS ASSOCIATIONTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
86662275.00 REGISTRAITON FOR FALL CONFERENCE 2022 FOR SHERIFF ROSA & DAN SMITHMICHIGAN SHERIFFS ASSOCIATIONTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
86663550.00 2022 HOMICIDE INVESTIGATION SCHOOL SEPT 12-16MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
86645436.00 40 S&W 165 HP HST AMMO  2 CASES - ROAD/SRO/TNT KIESLER POLICE SUPPLYEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
8668150.59 SRO T&S/EQUIPVISA=SHERIFF DEPTEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00

11,859.53 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
86695307.84 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00

307.84 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
8652966.01 EM/ EOC CABLE  SERVICES 8/13/2022 - 9/12/2022CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSMISCELLANEOUS101-426-957.00

66.01 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
867123,600.00 AUTOSPSY INVOICE FOR AUGUST 2022 GOSLINOSKI, LOIS R. DOFORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-959.00
86750525.00 SITE 2 EMS STERI-SAFE COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONSSTERICYCLE, INC.EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER101-648-970.00

4,125.00 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH
867059,337.42 MONTHLY APPROPRIATION SEP22CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORKAPPROPRIATIONS101-649-836.00

9,337.42 Total For Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH

Dept 728 INTERGOVERNMENTAL
8657924,571.00 3RD QTR FY2022 LIQUOR TAX PORTIONNORTHERN MICHIGAN REGIONAL ENTITYLIQUOR TAX - NO MI REG ENTITY101-728-885.00

24,571.00 Total For Dept 728 INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
8651640.00 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELBARB IKENSPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8654340.00 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELDUPERRON, SEANPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8655040.00 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELHOOGTERP, EDWARDPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8655540.00 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELJOHNSON, SHAUNPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8656140.00 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELKRAUS, CHARLESPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8660040.00 PARKS AND RECREATION 08.22.22 MEETING PER DIEM & TRAVELSKURDALL, BARBARAPER DIEM101-751-721.00
865166.25 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELBARB IKENSTRAVEL101-751-860.00
8654310.62 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELDUPERRON, SEANTRAVEL101-751-860.00
865501.87 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELHOOGTERP, EDWARDTRAVEL101-751-860.00
865553.12 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELJOHNSON, SHAUNTRAVEL101-751-860.00
8656113.75 PARKS & RECRETAION MEETING 08.22.22 PER DIEM & TRAVELKRAUS, CHARLESTRAVEL101-751-860.00
866001.87 PARKS AND RECREATION 08.22.22 MEETING PER DIEM & TRAVELSKURDALL, BARBARATRAVEL101-751-860.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

277.48 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
8657110,245.15 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE 101-871-828.00

10,245.15 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

106,598.53 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

8661031.38 JULY 16 TO AUG 15 2022 FUEL WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE205-000-748.00
86695428.48 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE205-000-748.00
8652115.00 PETTY CASH 07/01/2022 TO 08/24/2022BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS205-000-840.00
8676075.00 AUG 2022 INTEL TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE DATAINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS205-000-840.00
8660740.80 ACCT#842083652-00007 FOR JULY 13-AUG 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES-TNT205-000-853.00
86645108.98 40 S&W 165 HP HST AMMO  2 CASES - ROAD/SRO/TNT KIESLER POLICE SUPPLYEQUIPMENT205-000-970.00

699.64 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
86571640.19 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS205-871-828.00

640.19 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

1,339.83 Total For Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

8676130.00 MAIL BUSINESS CARDS - 300TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLSPHOTOS AND SUPPLIES209-000-729.00
86682245.00 ESSENTIAL CARE OIL CH /TIRE ROTATION WATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE209-000-748.00
86695962.59 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE209-000-748.00
8668213.00 MULTI POINT INSPECTION FOR 2020 DODGE DURANGO-SRO VEHICLEWATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS209-000-749.00
8668150.60 SRO T&S/EQUIPVISA=SHERIFF DEPTMISCELLANEOUS209-000-957.00
86681512.05 SRO T&S/EQUIPVISA=SHERIFF DEPTTRAINING & SCHOOLS209-000-961.00
86645108.98 40 S&W 165 HP HST AMMO  2 CASES - ROAD/SRO/TNT KIESLER POLICE SUPPLYEQUIPMENT209-000-970.00

1,922.22 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
86571504.35 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS209-871-828.00

504.35 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

2,426.57 Total For Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

86586736.00 F&H BARRIER GLOVES LG AND XL PH&S PRODUCTS LLCEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
86648712.73 JAIL SUPPLIESKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
86667127.93 MAINT SUPPLIES/JAIL REPAIRSNUGENT ACE HARDWAREEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
8674547.98 CABLE TIES AND BLK SURGE STRIPSPARTAN STORES, INC.EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
86763282.90 JAIL REPAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND UNIFORMS VISA=DAN SMITHEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
8660792.36 ACCT#842083652-00007 FOR JULY 13-AUG 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES213-265-853.00
8660848.68 ACCT#842083652-00001 JULY 13-AUG 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES213-265-853.00
86524221.33 MOWER REPAIR BETSIE VALLEY SALES & SERVICE, INC.JAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86551411.67 UNIT 6 INSPECTION HURST MECHANICALJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86551426.92 EXPANSION TANK - R&R HURST MECHANICALJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86562562.00 BALANCE OF GLASS REPLCMNT (NOT COVERED BY INSURANCE) KYLE'S WELDING AND FABRICATIONJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

865781,899.00 GLASS FOR WINDOW/DOOR NORTHERN MICHIGAN GLASSJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86599100.59 PAINT SHERWIN-WILLIAMSJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86606540.00 CAMERA REPLACMENT B09TKS SECURITYJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86665255.00 CELL DOOR LOCK B31 REPAIRNORTHWEST COMMERCIAL DOOR AND FRAMEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86667227.69 MAINT SUPPLIES/JAIL REPAIRSNUGENT ACE HARDWAREJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86680276.68 JAIL REPAIR/COMPUTER EQUIP VISA=ROSA KYLEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86759206.00 SERVER ROOM DOOR LOCK TKS SECURITYJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86763283.25 JAIL REPAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND UNIFORMS VISA=DAN SMITHJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86766125.00 08242022 - INSTALL KITCHEN FAUCET WESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEATING LLCJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86766699.14 LEAKING SENSOR 05182022WESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEATING LLCJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

8,282.85 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
8661037.50 JULY 16 TO AUG 15 2022 FUEL WEX BANKOFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
86763240.00 JAIL REPAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND UNIFORMS VISA=DAN SMITHOFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
865282,022.75 FOOD SUPPLIES 08/14 TO 08/20/2022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
866281,967.65 FODO SUPPLIES 08212022 TO 08272022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
867041,880.95 FOOD SUPPLIES 08/28 TO 09/03/2022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
8661044.95 JULY 16 TO AUG 15 2022 FUEL WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
86695243.92 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
8653189.90 UNIFORMS FOR JAIL, SHERIFF, AND DISPATCHCMP DISTRIBUTORSUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
86763245.55 JAIL REPAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND UNIFORMS VISA=DAN SMITHUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
8674074.50 AUG 2022 DRY CLEANING ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10
86534768.75 CLAIMS AND CR FEE CORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO213-351-834.00
8669011,248.04 AUGUST 2022 MEDICAL - JAIL ALL ACCESS CARE PLLCPRISONER MEDICAL - JAIL INS CONTRACT213-351-834.01
8652169.28 PETTY CASH 07/01/2022 TO 08/24/2022BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPRISONER TRANSFER213-351-865.00
86603307.00 AUG COPIER LEASE 2022TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER213-351-940.20
86662275.00 REGISTRAITON FOR FALL CONFERENCE 2022 FOR SHERIFF ROSA & DAN SMITHMICHIGAN SHERIFFS ASSOCIATIONTRAINING & SCHOOLS213-351-961.00
86763368.00 JAIL REPAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND UNIFORMS VISA=DAN SMITHTRAINING & SCHOOLS213-351-961.00
86552235.54 USB-C DOCK FOR DANI.T. RIGHT- VC3COMPUTER EQUIPMENT213-351-963.00
86680239.98 JAIL REPAIR/COMPUTER EQUIP VISA=ROSA KYLECOMPUTER EQUIPMENT213-351-963.00
86763127.14 JAIL REPAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND UNIFORMS VISA=DAN SMITHEQUIPMENT213-351-970.00

20,486.40 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
865715,526.56 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE213-871-828.00

5,526.56 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

34,295.81 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

8666061.00 MI PEST ST 3MI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
86709100.00 ST 2 YARD MAINTCRYSTAL OUTDOOR SERVICESMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
8672866.00 ST 2 PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
86629626.40 PHONE/INTERNET SERVICESCENTURYLINKINTERNET SERVICE214-265-850.01
86636125.98 DIRECT TVDIRECT TVINTERNET SERVICE214-265-850.01
8665836.50 SALT DELIVRYMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGWATER & SEWER214-265-922.00
8672696.00 1018267 MCCARDELMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGWATER & SEWER214-265-922.00
8654035.34 EMS FRANKFORT LOCATIONDTE ENERGYFUEL - PROPANE GAS214-265-923.00
8654149.16 EMS STATION 2 GAS DTE ENERGYFUEL - PROPANE GAS214-265-923.00
8654253.32 EMS PINE LN GASDTE ENERGYFUEL - PROPANE GAS214-265-923.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 7/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

1,249.70 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
8655740.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING 08.24.2022 PER DIEM & TRAVEL VOUCHERJOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM214-655-721.00
8656540.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING 08.24.2022 PER DIEM & TRAVEL VOUCHERMARKEY, TIMPER DIEM214-655-721.00
8656840.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING 08.24.2022 PER DIEM & TRAVEL VOUCHERMEAD,  MICHAELPER DIEM214-655-721.00
86625432.30 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
86702122.00 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
8670229.07 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
86683430.15 SHELL FLEET CARDSWEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE214-655-748.00
866955,266.75 FUEL FOR AUGUST 2022 FOR EMSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE214-655-748.00
86640267.00 A21 CHARGING ISSUESGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
866711,000.00 2021 FORD FINAL BILL FOR WORK PERFORMEDPRECISION COLLISION OF FRANKFORTVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
866711,000.00 DEDUCTABLE FOR 2021 FORD EMS VEHICLE PRECISION COLLISION OF FRANKFORTVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
86677299.70 BATTERIES FOR A 21THIRLBY AUTO - ALS/EMSVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
86677299.70 BATTERIES FOR A 33THIRLBY AUTO - ALS/EMSVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
8662113.00 EMBROIDERY FOR IANBAY SUPPLY & MARKETING, INCUNIFORMS214-655-751.00
86729930.35 QUALITY ASSURANCE ASSESSMENTMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHQA ASSESSMENTS214-655-820.00
8656512.50 EMS ADVISORY MEETING 08.24.2022 PER DIEM & TRAVEL VOUCHERMARKEY, TIMTRAVEL214-655-860.00

10,222.52 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
8657111,206.24 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMPENSATION214-871-828.00

11,206.24 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

22,678.46 Total For Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND

Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
Dept 338 LAKE TOWNSHIP

86695266.20 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE216-338-748.00
86765500.00 15-1 NEW REAR DRIVE SHAFT - PARTS ONLY WATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS216-338-749.00

766.20 Total For Dept 338 LAKE TOWNSHIP

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
86571135.11 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS216-871-828.00

135.11 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

901.31 Total For Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND

Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

86571122.31 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS217-871-828.00

122.31 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

122.31 Total For Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND

Fund 220 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000 

8669537.89 AUGUST 2022 BCRC FUEL INVOICEBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE220-000-748.00

37.89 Total For Dept 000 

37.89 Total For Fund 220 MARINE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 8/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

86627175.00 HHW EVENTBOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA TROOP #10WAGES-ATTENDANT228-000-703.05
86674180.00 AUGUST SITE ATTENDANTSTEFFES, MELONIEWAGES-ATTENDANT228-000-703.05
86684760.00 AUGUST SITE ATTENDANTWOOD,  MARLENEWAGES-ATTENDANT228-000-703.05
86695402.36 FUEL FOR AUGUST 2022 FOR RECYCLING COORDINATORBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE228-000-748.00
866202,498.00 ELECTRONICS RECYCLINGBAY AREA RECYCLING FOR CHARITIE HAZARDOUS WASTE228-000-821.50
8660843.68 ACCT#842083652-00001 JULY 13-AUG 12VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE228-000-850.00
86643100.00 HHW COLLECTIONJESSICA LINDSAYMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
86649200.00 HHW COLLECTIONLINDSAY, BRIANNEMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
86664125.00 TIRE COLLECTIONMIKE MACKINMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
86673125.00 HHW COLLECTIONSAMANTHA WOLFEMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
86675125.00 TIRE COLLECTIONSTEPHANIE OSGAMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
86684230.00 AUGUST SITE ATTENDANTWOOD,  MARLENEMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00

4,964.04 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
86571622.70 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE228-871-828.00

622.70 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

5,586.74 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

8670692.19 MATERIALS FOR BETSIE VALLEY TRAILCHARLES GREGORYLANDSCAPE/TRAIL MAINTENANCE230-000-957.30

92.19 Total For Dept 000 

92.19 Total For Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND

Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
Dept 723 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

866922,000.00 PERMIT FEES FOR AUGUST 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES231-723-800.00

2,000.00 Total For Dept 723 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

2,000.00 Total For Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

8660888.69 ACCT#842083652-00001 JULY 13-AUG 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES247-265-853.00
86532272.34 ELECTRIC FOR AUGUSTCONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC & HEATING247-265-924.00
8663749.86 GAS FOR ANIMAL CONTROLDTE ENERGYELECTRIC & HEATING247-265-924.00
8671771.50 BUILDING SUPPLIES FOR ANIMAL CONTROLHONOR BUILDING SUPPLY, INC.BUILDING REPAIRS247-265-935.00

482.39 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
8658171.34 AMERICAN FLAG/ VEHICLE CLEANER/ BRUSH FOR KENNELNUGENT ACE HARDWAREOFFICE SUPPLIES247-430-727.00
86695364.89 FUEL FOR AUGUST 2022 FOR ANIMAL CONTROLBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE247-430-748.00
8654520.25 WASTE MANAGEMENTGFL ENVIRONMENTALDISPOSALS & BURIALS247-430-945.20

456.48 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
86571352.95 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE247-871-828.00

352.95 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

1,291.82 Total For Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 9/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

8669219,414.00 PERMIT FEES FOR AUGUST 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-371-800.00

19,414.00 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR
866924,510.00 PERMIT FEES FOR AUGUST 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-372-800.00

4,510.00 Total For Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR

Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
866926,415.00 PERMIT FEES FOR AUGUST 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-373-800.00

6,415.00 Total For Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR

Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
866927,248.00 PERMIT FEES FOR AUGUST 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-375-800.00

7,248.00 Total For Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

37,587.00 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 259 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
Dept 000 

8665022,759.25 MIDC QUARTERLY PAYMENT 4TH QTR SEPTEMBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYCOUNTY SHARE TO MANISTEE259-000-720.00

22,759.25 Total For Dept 000 

22,759.25 Total For Fund 259 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL

Fund 260 CPL CLERK TECHNOLOGY FUND
Dept 000 

8662647.50 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT BOWERS, TAMMYTRAVEL-CPL CLERK TECH FUND260-000-860.00

47.50 Total For Dept 000 

47.50 Total For Fund 260 CPL CLERK TECHNOLOGY FUND

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

8653131.62 UNIFORMS FOR JAIL, SHERIFF, AND DISPATCHCMP DISTRIBUTORSUNIFORMS261-325-751.00
86767938.00 911 MONTHLY SERVICE MAINTENANCE OCT 2022WESTTEL INTERNATIONAL, LLC911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
867133,212.02 RADIO REPLACEMENT FOR 14-1GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT261-325-855.00
867133,290.06 RADIO REPLACEMENT FOR 18-1GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT261-325-855.00
867133,261.34 RADIO REPLACEMENT FOR 18-2GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
8662419,995.00 TEST GENIUS - CRITICALL LICENSE RENEWAL 2023BIDDLE CONSULTING GROUP INCEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

30,728.04 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
86571296.65 2022 4TH QUARTER INSTALLMENT INVOICEMICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COM INSURANCE261-871-828.00

296.65 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

Dept 966 TRANSFER OUT
86514660.56 FIRST NET WIRELESS FOR CAD MDTS - FIRST MONTHAT & T MOBILITYCONTINGENCY261-966-999.00

660.56 Total For Dept 966 TRANSFER OUT

31,685.25 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

86758248.94 WESTLAW DATABASE FOR AUGUST 2022THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 10/13Page:09/08/2022 12:48 PM
User: RLynn
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

86758934.12 BOOKS & BOUNDS VOUMES & TANGIBLE PERSON PROP. SEPTEMBER 2022THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

1,183.06 Total For Dept 000 

1,183.06 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND
Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

8651720,881.38 POINT BETSIE SHORELINE PROTECTION SYSTEMBARR ENGINEERING CO.CONTRACTED SERVICES - ENGINEERING285-808-800.00

20,881.38 Total For Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

20,881.38 Total For Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

8654740.00 DHHS BOARD MEETINGHARRIS0N, SCOTTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8659440.00 MAPLES BOARD MEETING ON 07/28/22 SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM293-000-721.00
86533251.10 VA BENEFITCONSUMERS ENERGYVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
865765,992.28 VA BENEFIT MR COOPERVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
865945.62 MAPLES BOARD MEETING ON 07/28/22 SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL293-000-860.00
865721,260.00 ADVERTISING VA FOR JULY 2022MIDWESTERN BROADCASTING COMPANYPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00

7,589.00 Total For Dept 000 

7,589.00 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND
Dept 000 

866461,250.00 SOIAL WORK SRVICES TO BENZIE COUNTY IHC YOUTH AND FAMILIESKRISTINA MILLERCONTRACTUAL SERVICES296-000-800.00

1,250.00 Total For Dept 000 

1,250.00 Total For Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

865531,489.37 DELL DOC, NOTEBOOK, CABLE FOR KELLY LONG I.T. RIGHT- VC3PROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

1,489.37 Total For Dept 000 

1,489.37 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

86522284.00 HEALTH DEPT INSPECTION FOR 07-034-004-40 FORECLOSED BENZIE LEELANAU HEALTH DEPARTMENTMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
8665131,446.78 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 08-070-004-00/HUDDLESTONMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
866524,974.14 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 08-070-005-00/HUDDLESTONMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
866538,248.43 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 08-070-010-00/HUDDLESTONMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
8665411,333.11 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 08-023-021-00/HUDDLESTONMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
8665544,859.75 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 07-011-014-00/LEKOMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
8665658,400.56 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 12-025-026-00/ N HUDDLESTONMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
8665789,940.62 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDS 10-08-013-005-10/HUDDLESTONMARK A HULLMANMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
86699653.54 2022 FORCLOSED TAX PMT 02-504-188-00BENZONIA TOWNSHIP TREASURERMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
86711198.02 2022 FORCLOSED PROP TAX PMT 06-501-168-00GILMORE TOWNSHIP TREASURERMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
86716413.33 2022 FORCLOSED TAX PMT 07-034-004-40HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIPMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
86719103.30 2022 FORCLOSED PROP TAX PMT 08-023-012-00INLAND TOWNSHIP TREASURERMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
86762849.28 2022 FORCLOSED PROP TAX PMT 02-504-188-00VILLAGE OF BENZONIAMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

251,704.86 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

251,704.86 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

8669799.00 AUGUST 2022 OWI REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEDUE TO SHERIFF'S DEPT - OWI REIMBURSEMNT701-136-214.01
8674810.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE  - DNR JUDGEMENT FEES701-136-228.20
867481,241.10 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-136-228.37
86748160.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-136-228.42
86748200.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT701-136-228.47
86748450.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE DIST COURT701-136-228.56
867481,624.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-136-228.58
867486,285.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-136-228.59
865131,140.00 BOND APPLIED/COSTS85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8656685.00 BOND RETURNEDMCCONNELL, PATRICK JEREMYCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
866855,000.00 BOND TRANSFER19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86686100.00 BOND TRANSFER19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86687250.00 BOND TRANSFER:  MARC CYPHERS19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8668885.00 BOND APPLIED85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86689600.00 BOND APPLIED/FORFEITED85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8673315.00 BOND RETURNMYERS, TYLER JAMESCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86739100.00 BOND RETURNRINEER, TEDCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86742150.00 BOND RETURNSHEFFIELD, JASON DENNISCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8669337.50 RESTITUTION PYMT FROM STEVEN PELLAUTO-OWNERS INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
86743830.00 RESTITUTION PYMT FROM ADRIAN DURGASHOMIN, ZOIERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8674620.00 RESTITUTION PYMT WM FORTIN #22-014Q-851STATE FARM INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8675137.50 RESTITUTION PYMT FROM STEVEN PELLSTOLTMAN, THOMASRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
867685.00 RESTITUTION PYMT FROM KRAIG HUMSTADZAVALA, LOTTIERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8670315.00 REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT ON FINES & COSTSCAMPBELL, JEREMYREFUNDS701-136-275.00
8675212.00 VERA M CARMIEN, PP; REFUND ON FILING FEESWOGGER & BRUCE LAW FIRM PCREFUNDS701-136-275.00
8675520.00 EST OF JAMES FLEMING; REFUND ON INVENTORYTHAV, RYKE & ASSOCIATESREFUNDS701-136-275.00

18,571.10 Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 148 PROBATE COURT
867471,824.87 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  SHARED FEES701-148-228.06
8674770.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - GENERAL FEES701-148-228.42
86747200.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-148-228.56
867471,200.00 AUGUST 2022 FEE TRANSMITTALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-148-228.58

3,294.87 Total For Dept 148 PROBATE COURT

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
867491,540.00 CONCEALED PISTOL LICENSESSTATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6000134)DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS701-215-228.16
8652090.00 BOND MONEY APPLIED PHILLIP DARGABENZIE COUNTY CLERKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
865989,000.00 BOND MONEY RETURNED PHILLIP DARGASHARON DARGACASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
86672900.00 RETURN OF BAIL BOND 22-2852-FHROSALYNN GARNOCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
8652637.50 RESTITUTION FROM MIKE REED 02-1795-FCBLARNEY CASTLE - FRANKFORT EZ MARTRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8661525.00 RESTITUTION FROM BRANDON PIPER 17-2534-FHALAN GRAYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8661925.00 RESTITUTION FROM JOSHUA STREETER 18-2548-FHANNIE BROWNINGRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8662250.00 RESTITUTION FROM JOSHUA MCCLURE 20-2708-FHBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8663220.00 RESTITUTION FROM LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHCHRISTINA GUNDERSONRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
86676100.00 RESTITUTION FROM JONATHAN DEGROOTE 21-2783-FHTHE HARTFORD CENTRAL RECOVERY OFFICRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8669845.00 RESTITUTION 21-2766-FH ANDREW MYSLIWIECBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

86756100.00 RESTITUTION 21-2783-FH JONATHAN DEGROOTETHE HARTFORD CENTRAL RECOVERY OFFICRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00

11,932.50 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
8652323.81 BOR/ASSESSOR ADJ DUE BACK TO LIBRARYBENZIE SHORES DISTRICT LIBRARYDUE BENZIE SHORES DIST LIBRARY701-253-223.01
8652549.40 BOR/ASSESSOR CHARGEBACK DUE TO TOWNSHIPBLAINE TOWNSHIP TREASURERDUE BLAINE TOWNSHIP701-253-226.03
8655846.31 BOR/ASSESSOR CHARGEBACKS DUE TO TOWNSHIPJOYFIELD TOWNSHIPDUE JOYFIELD TOWNSHIP701-253-226.09
86560887.61 PRE REFUND 2021  09-012-012-00KATHLEEN STREETERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
865841,459.24 PRE REFUND 2019,2020,2021 09-022-011-00PAULA SMELTZERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
8662325.25 VET EXEMPTION - 10-07-506-018-00BENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
866346,692.79 PRE REFUND 2019,20,21 12-130-024-00DAVID AND MARY MCPHAILAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
8653648.60 OVERPAID ON DELINQUENT PPT'SCRYSTAL LAKE TOWNSHIPTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
865495.46 OVERPAID ON DELINQUENT PPT'S HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIPTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
8653849,666.86 COURT DISBURSEMENT OF FUND IN ESCROWDONALD R STEPHENSONESCROW - STEPHENSON V PATTERSON701-253-299.34
8655442,047.18 COURT ORDER DISBURSEMENT OF ESCROW FUNDSJEANNETTE SHERYL PATTERSONESCROW - STEPHENSON V PATTERSON701-253-299.34

100,952.51 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 261 MSU EXTENSION
86512350.00 SOLD 10 PLAT BOOKS4-H LEADERS ASSOCIATIONDUE TO MSU701-261-235.00

350.00 Total For Dept 261 MSU EXTENSION

Dept 301 SHERIFF
86730908.25 AUG 2022 LIVESCAN MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16
86731210.00 AUG 2022 SEX OFF REG MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - SEX OFFENDER'S REG. FEES701-301-228.63

1,118.25 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

136,219.23 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2022 - 09/08/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

106,598.53 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
1,339.83 Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
2,426.57 Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

34,295.81 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
22,678.46 Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND

901.31 Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
122.31 Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND
37.89 Fund 220 MARINE PATROL FUND

5,586.74 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
92.19 Fund 230 BETSIE VALLEY TRAIL MANAGEMENT FUND

2,000.00 Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
1,291.82 Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

37,587.00 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
22,759.25 Fund 259 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL

47.50 Fund 260 CPL CLERK TECHNOLOGY FUND
31,685.25 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
1,183.06 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

20,881.38 Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND
7,589.00 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
1,250.00 Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND
1,489.37 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

251,704.86 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
136,219.23 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund Totals:

689,767.36 Total For All Funds: 







 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

Copy:   Rebecca Hubers, Emergency Manager  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 7, 2022   

 

Subject: Resource Officers’ Advisory Committee   

 

At the August 23rd meeting, the Board of Commissioners discussed the School and Youth 

Resource Officers’ millage and made the decision to bring both officers into the Sheriff’s Office. 

Part of the conversation centered around a committee that helps to guide the duties of these 

positions, but the committee was unofficial. To add merit to this committee, I am requesting the 

Board formally established this committee with its existing representatives and assign the 

Emergency Manager as staff liaison.  

 

The current members are the Emergency Manager, Superintendents of all school districts, the 

Sheriff, a Commissioner (Sauer), a State Police representative, both Resource Officers and me.   

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners establishes the School and Youth Resource Officer Advisory 

Committee with existing representative agencies to be assigned to such committee and that the 

Emergency Manager be assigned as responsible staff representative.   



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 8, 2022 

 

Subject: Purchase of Sheriff Department Vehicle (rescission of prior approval)   

 

At the October 12, 2021, meeting, the Board authorized the purchase of a ¾ ton truck for the 

Sheriff’s Office. Due to supply issues, that truck has not been purchased and the plan to purchase 

has been put on hold. The Sheriff is able to obtain a dodge Durango immediately to replace the 

next patrol vehicle on the list.  

 

Sheriff and I discussed this, and I agree and support his decision to rescind the October 12, 2021 

motion to purchase a ¾ ton truck and to approve the purchase of a dodge Durango the amount of 

$40,390.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the action to approve the purchase of a ¾ ton truck taken on October 12, 2021, rescinded 

and that the Board of Commissioners approves the purchase of a dodge Durango from Watson 

Benzie in the amount of $40,390, with funds available in the capital fund.   

 

 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 8, 2022 

 

Subject: Surrender of Booking Fees to Sheriff’s Coordinating Council for training 

services for staff   

 

Attached you will find a memo from Undersheriff Hubers regarding the Sheriff’s Office request 

to surrender booking fees to the Sheriff’s Coordinating Council Training Officer Fund. By doing 

this, Benzie County receives in return a great deal of training for its officers, training that is a 

requirement in many instances. 

 

The Undersheriff explains quite well the reasoning to surrender these fees and I will not repeat 

them here.  

 

I support the Sheriff’s Office in this endeavor.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the Sheriff’s Office participation in the Local 

Corrections Officers Training Fund which requires Benzie County to surrender its booking fees 

to the Michigan Sheriff’s Association with the anticipation of receiving training in return at no 

cost.  

 

 































 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

Copy:   Rick Morris, Maintenance Coordinator 

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 6, 2022   

 

Subject: Rooftop Heating/Cooling Units of the Governmental Center 

 

At the August 9th meeting, the Board briefly discussed the needs for replacement of a rooftop 

unit over the western portion of the building. At the meeting, a representative from Hurst 

Mechanical explained what this unit does, the lifespan of a new unit, and the anticipated 

timeframe for installation. The Board at that time directed Maintenance to obtain additional 

proposals given the high cost of the rooftop’s replacement. Since then, Mr. Morris has obtained 

two additional quotes from D&W Mechanical and Mammoth Mechanical.  

 

Each contractor can perform similar caliber work and Benzie has a good relationship with Hurst 

Mechanical. Hurst Mechanical is also the lowest bidder of this work and therefore is the 

recommendation from staff.  

 

As mentioned before, I have asked Rick to work on a plan for replacement/repair of these units 

and report back to me to allow for proper planning of large needs such as this. By planning, we 

can more easily publish a request for proposals for the replacement/repair. The depreciation of 

these units was not planned for and therefore timing for requesting bids is not favorable given the 

needs for heating and cooling.  

 

Recommended Motion:    

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the proposal from Hurst Mechanical for replacement 

of cooling condensers and compressors on the rooftop unit above Emergency Management in the 

Governmental Center in the not to exceed amount of $43,984 with funds available in the Capital 

Budget.  











 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 8, 2022   

 

Subject: Letter of Commitment Request for Housing Project - Homestretch 

 

Jon Stimson of Homestretch and Jay White of the Frankfort Housing Commission will join the 

Board on Tuesday to make a request for a letter of commitment from Benzie County for a grant 

application to develop 12 townhomes in Frankfort. These townhomes would be eligible to 

anyone who meets the income threshold established by the State. You will recall, this is the same 

developer as the eight townhomes in Honor.  

 

After speaking with our Treasurer, we have identified a couple of funding sources for this 

commitment. Funds could come from ARPA dollars, the DTRF, and/or the Land Bank. It’s 

important to note though that this commitment is that. Funding would not be requested until 

much later.  

 

The Board may act on Tuesday. If they do, the following motion would be appropriate.  

 

That the Board of Commissioners agrees to provide a letter of commitment to Homestretch for a 

grant application to obtain funding to develop 12 townhomes in Frankfort and directs the Chair 

to sign such letter.  

















 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 6, 2022 

 

Subject: Adoption of the 2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget     

 

Over the last several months, the Board of Commissioners and Administration have been 

preparing and reviewing the draft budget for 2022/2023. Highlights include presentation of a 

balanced budget, the aligning of expenditures with the appropriate budget lines, and adjusting 

revenues and expenditures to reflect activity more accurately. The Board is also realizing no 

transfer of general fund dollars to support he jail operations fund.  

 

Recently, I sent the Board a detailed explanation regarding the School and Youth Resource 

Officer millage, utilizing projected revenue and expenditures to add an additional officer to the 

Sheriff’s Office. I have attached that email here. This included a decrease in the levy for the 

Resource Officer, dramatically.  

 

In that same email, I also noted adjustments to the Jail Operations budget to account for an 

additional Sergeant. As a reminder, this Sergeant is a promotion of a Corrections Officer, not an 

entirely new position. Lieutenant Smith and Sheriff Rosa both agreed the department can operate 

with the staffing in place.  

 

On Tuesday, I look forward to additional discussion.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners adopts the 2022/2023 General Appropriation Act and 

2022/2023 Fiscal Year Budget and authorizes the Chair to sign the General Appropriations Act 

and L-4029.  
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22/23 DRAFT Budget Changes

Katelyn Zeits <kzeits@Benzieco.net>
Thu 8/25/2022 11:24 AM
To: Rhonda Nye <rnye@Benzieco.net>;Art Jeannot <AJeannot@benzieco.net>;Evan Warsecke <ewarsecke@benzieco.net>;Bob
Roelofs <BRoelofs@benzieco.net>;Gary Sauer <gsauer@Benzieco.net>;Tim Markey <tmarkey@Benzieco.net>;Andy Miller
<amiller@Benzieco.net>
Cc: Kristine Bosley <kbosley@Benzieco.net>;Katelyn Zeits <kzeits@Benzieco.net>;Tammy Bowers <TBowers@benzieco.net>

4 attachments (474 KB)
DRAFT 101 General Fund_20220825.pdf; DRAFT 213 Jail_20220825.pdf; DRAFT 209 SRO_20220825.pdf; Employee Roster 2022-
2023 updated.pdf;

Hi Everyone, 

Kristine and I have taken into consideration the changes discussed on Tuesday for both the Jail Operations
fund and the SRO operations fund. I have attached those pages of the budget book which reflect those
changes so that you can compare with what you were given on Tuesday. You will see by promoting a
corrections position to a sergeant position, that added cost is roughly $10,000, as I had indicated. The
change does allow for a tiny bit of wiggle room, which may result in the Jail starting to grow a fund
balance, something we want! 

For the SRO fund, Mayor Holwerda has indicated that they have about $195,000 in cash on hand. I am
estimating the depreciated value of items to be returned at $15,000. I have budgeted a refund/rebate
amount of $210,000 in anticipation of that return from Frankfort. If Benzie were to levy the full millage
and receive all funds from Frankfort, Benzie would realize about a $200,000 surplus. This includes
factoring in all costs to hire an additional SRO officer and the purchase of the equipment to get them
started.  Benzie is projected to have close to $110,000 in its SRO fund balance after this fiscal year in
addition to the $200,000 surplus. We can all agree, a fund balance of $310,000 for a fund with
expenditures projected to total $265,000, is far too much. A 25% fund balance of the $265,000 total
would result to $66,250 and that is a number I am comfortable recommending. 

With all of that being said, Benzie County has the ability to lower the levy for the SRO millage. A full levy
of .1800 is projected to bring in $273,164 in revenue. To account for projected expenditures and to
maintain a 25% fund balance, we need a total of $331,372. We know we're projected to end this year
with $110,000 and are projected to receive $210,000 from Frankfort, giving Benzie a total of $320,000,
projected. Therefore, I believe it makes sense to lower this level to .0150, resulting in a projected revenue
of $22,763. This allows Benzie a little wiggle room since we're dealing with all projected numbers. This
lowered levy projects saving Benzie County taxpayers $250,401.  

I have also attached the General Fund. I have adjusted the expenditures that are specific to contracted
services as a result of the cleaning contract's tentative approval, as well as liability and property
insurance. We are anticipating a bit higher of an increase because of the items we have outstanding.
We've also broken out the phone bills according to their respective funds, whereas before they were
lumped in the general fund. 

Please let me know if you have questions. 

Happy Thursday! 
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Katelyn Zeits, MPA
County Administrator | Benzie County
448 Court Place, Beulah, MI 49617
P: (231) 882-0035 F: (231) 882-7072
E: kzeits@benzieco.net W: www.benzieco.net 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
Confidentiality Notice: Information contained in this email and/or attachments to it may be confidential and legally privileged.
This information is intended only for the use of the individual to whom this email is addressed. If you are not that person, you
are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, printing, or distribution of any of the information contained herein is strictly
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immediately. 
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 8, 2022   

 

Subject: Sheriff’s Office Services – Ragnar Relay foot race  

 

Just as last year, the Ragnar Relay event will be traveling in Benzie County. This foot race is a 

relay type event and causes a minimal impact to Benzie; many people probably don’t even 

realize it’s happening. The Sheriff’s Office does provide deputies for this one day event and 

Ragnar has agreed to reimburse the County for out of pocket expenses.  

 

I recommend that Benzie County enter into agreement with Ragnar for their event.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes the event services agreement with Ragnar Relay for 

Sheriff’s Office services during their 2022 event, and that the Board Chair be authorized to sign.   











 

Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

September 13, 2022 

  

• Participated in 7 meetings on behalf of the County since our August 23rd meeting. 
 

• 8/29 – Networks Northwest (special meeting) 
o We met to discuss qualifications of a new CEO. Action was delayed due to a lack of a quorum. 

• 8/31 – EDC Broadband 
o Discussion with prospective consultant regarding next steps. During the meeting we agreed 

that we need to more clearly document what is expected from the consultant. Our end 
objective is to make broadband internet service available county wide at a competitive price. 
We need a consultant to identify the right steps to get to the objective. 

• 8/31 – Benzie Housing Committee 
o  Interviewed Sally Bobek for the board seat that is open as a result of Amy Bissel’s retirement. 

We recruited Sally for this position due to her involvement with BACN. The interview team will 
recommend her appointment at the next BOC meeting. 

• 9/1 – Road Commission Interviews 
o This was attended by all BOC members and Bob Rosa, Chair of the BCRC. Seven candidates were 

interviewed for one opening. Several qualified candidates for this opening. 

• 9/1 – Lake Township 
o Carol Merrill, township assessor has resigned effective October 31st. 
o Township continues to discuss issue of dredging at the mouth of Platte River. This may become 

an economic and safety concern. 

• 9/6 – Networks Northwest (special meeting) 
o A quorum was present. Terry Vandercook was approved to be the next CEO. He will start no 

later than October 1st. 

• 9/12 – Almira Township 
o I will report on any relevant information at our BOC meeting. 

• Other 
o 9/9 Active Shooter Training –  

 







 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

August 23, 2022 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met as a Committee of the Whole on Tuesday, August 

23, 2022, in the Frank Walterhouse Board Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, Beulah, 

Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Rhonda Nye at 1:30 p.m.  

 

Present were: Commissioners Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer  

Excused was:   Commissioner Warsecke 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Agenda: 

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Markey, to approve the agenda as presented.  Ayes:  Jeannot, 

Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Exc: Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Minutes:   

Motion by Markey, seconded by Sauer, to approve the Committee of the Whole minutes of August 9, 

2022, as presented.   Ayes:   Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Exc: Warsecke   

Nays:  None    Motion carried. 

 

1:31 p.m.  Public Input  

Ryan King, Benzonia Michigan, gave general comments about his perspective regarding the taxes, 

schools, townships, and spending.  Commented on the personal impact he has been dealing with 

regarding Cooley Law School.  

 

1:35 p.m. Public Input closed  

 

Human Resources: 

a. Kristen Bosley – HR Update written report. 

b. Katie Zeitz – stated that we are hiring in a couple of areas, please get the word out.  Deadline 

for open enrollment regarding employee benefits is tomorrow.    

 

Technology Update: 

a. Katie Zeits, Technology Updates – working on the website with Revize. Within the next 

couple of weeks, we should have a rough design of what the website will look like and hope 

to have it up and running the first of the year.   

 

Buildings & Grounds Update: 

a. Cleaning Services for Campus:  Motion by Sauer, seconded by Miller, to recommend to the 

Board of Commissioners that a three-year contract with Start Fresh Cleaning, Kathy Heline, 

be approved in the monthly amount of $5,600 for cleaning services in the Sheriff’s Office and 

the Governmental Center, with contract subject to approval by legal counsel, and the Board 

Chair be authorized to sign.  Ayes:   Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Exc: 

Warsecke   Nays:  None    Motion carried. 

 

 



Committee of the Whole 

Page 2 of 3 

August 23, 2022 

 

 

 

Finance: 

a. DHHS rent payments:  Katie Zeits and Michelle Thompson will research this matter and bring 

it back to the Board of Commissioners.  

 

b. Trial Balance Review: Katie Zeits reported that as of July 31, 2022, the General Fund was at 

76% usage of the total estimated revenues and expenditures.  There are fewer accounts in the 

red this year compared to last year.  

 

Topics for Continued Discussion: 

a. ARPA:  Housing, broadband and childcare are the top three items.  There have been 690 

participants taking the survey at this point.  The survey will close August 26, 2022, at which 

time the final data will be complied and presented.   

 

b. Public Comment v Presentation Discussion: Discussion was held regarding, time slot and 

time limit being reserved on the Board of Commissioners meeting schedule by an individual 

or group wanting to present to the Board of Commissioners.   It was decided that anyone 

wanting to present will pre-arrange with the County Administrator or County Clerk.  They 

will need to provide the information to be presented and request a reasonable time needed.  

Presentation will be at the end of the agenda before public comment, in a non-scheduled time 

slot.    

 

2:27 p.m.  Public Input - None 

 

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Miller, to adjourn at 2:28 p.m.   Ayes:  Jeannot, Markey, Miller, 

Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer   Exc:  Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

 

Rhonda Nye, Vice Chair (BOC)    Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 
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Motion by ______, seconded by _______, to approve the Committee of the Whole Consent Calendar 

as follows: 

 

1. A three-year contract with Start Fresh Cleaning, Kathy Heline, be approved in the monthly 

amount of $5,600 for cleaning services in the Sheriff’s Office and the Governmental Center, 

with contract subject to approval by legal counsel, and the Board Chair be authorized to sign. 

 

 

 

 











BETSIE VALLEY TRAILWAY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 
Government Center, 448 Court Place, Beulah, MI  49617 

 
Council Members:  Gary Sauer, Chairman; Annie Browning, Vice Chairman; Avace Wildie, Secretary; Frank Ikens, Treasurer; 

John Wheeler;  Fran Griffin; Douglas Barry; Charlie Gregory, Trail Care Coordinator; Sean Duperron; Roberta Benedict 

 

To: Council Members, City of Frankfort, Village of Beulah, Village of Elberta, Village of Thompsonville, Benzie County 

Parks and Recreation Commission, Friends of the Betsie Valley Trail, Benzie County Clerk, Benzie County Treasurer, Benzie 

County Administrator, Benzie-Manistee Snowbirds 

 

Re:  BVTMC Meeting, 4:30 p.m. Tuesday, September 6th, 2022 

Frank Walterhouse Board Room, Government Center 

 

MEETING AGENDA 

 
A. Call to Order 

 

B. Approval of the Agenda 

 

C. Approval of Minutes of the August 2, 2022 Board Meeting 

 

D. Public Input 

 

E. Other Presentations and Communication 

 

F. Reports 

1. Treasurer 

• General Ledger and Expense Approvals 

2. Chairman 

3. Trail Care Coordinator 

• General Update 

 

G. Old Business 

1. Discussion of issues on Crystal Ave/unpaved section of trail 

2. Approval of liability waiver for volunteers 

 

 

H. New Business 

1. Use of DNR grant 

 

I. Any other business that needs to come before the Council. 

 

J. Adjourn 

Next meeting October. 4th, 2022 



Betsie Valley Trailway Management Council 
 

Minutes from Tuesday, August 2, 2022 
 

4:30 p.m. 
Benzie County Government Center, Frank Walterhouse Board Room 

 
Members Present:  Gary Sauer, Avace Wildie, John Wheeler, Sean Duperron, Roberta Benedict (Village of 

Elberta), Frank Ikens 
Guests/ Public: Charlie Gregory, Trail Care Coordinator 
 
 
A.  Call to Order 
      Chairman Gary Sauer called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. with a quorum present 
 
B.  Approval of the Agenda 
      John Wheeler moved to approve agenda, Sean seconded, all approved 
 
C. Approval of the Minutes of July 5, 2022 
     John Wheeler moved to approve minutes, Gary S. 2nd. All approved 
 
D. Public Input 

• No public input 
 
E.  Other Presentations and Communications 
      1.  Issues on Crystal Avenue concerning riders on road rather than on unpaved section of trail.  

• Charlie Gregory forwarded a letter from a trail user stating that a vehicle pulled in front of her while 
she was biking on the paved road on Crystal Avenue and told her she should be using the trail rather 
than the road. The management council has no enforcement authority over this issue, but 
recognizes the importance of providing some guidance.  As such, the Management Council  
members asked if  the next FBVT newsletter could  include a brief segment about riders staying on 
the trail if possible.  Furthermore, they suggest bikers who are confronted take a picture of any 
situation in which they are confronted and give it to the law enforcement authorities.  The Council 
also suggests that the DNR be alerted of this situation, since enforcement is part of  their 
jurisdiction. 

 
F. Reports 
     1. Treasurer - Frank Ikens  

• General Ledger and Expense Approvals.  A bill from Honor Lumber from Charlie for $491.48 for 
lumber and supplies for the bench and other trail projects was presented.  Avace moved to approve 
the expenditure, Gary 2nd.  All approved. 

• All approved acceptance of Treasurer’s Report  
 
      2. Chairman – Gary Sauer 

• Gary  Sauer noted that the Benzie Recycling Coordinator is aware of the tires in the bay near 
Elberta.  If those tires could be removed soon, there is a special day coming up in mid -August in 
Honor to dispose of such items and he would approve of including them. 

 



      3. Trail Care Coordinator – Charlie Gregory -General update 

• Blinking signs on M115 should be operational by mid -August 

• New storage shed has been erected on site.  Very attractive with path leading to trail, easy to lift 
roll-up door, ample room for all tools and Joy to Ride bike. 

• Electricity to new shed going in soon. 

• Charlie noted that Heather Hudson, a lawyer and grant writer for the FBVT, reviewed and edited 
the DNR “Volunteer Release and Waiver of Liability form” to strengthen our indemnity from 
potential lawsuits.  A copy was provided to Gary Sauer.  He will pass it by the County lawyers. 

• Paul May has been removing wood near the trail.  Charlie suggested that Paul May sign our DNR 
Volunteer release of Waiver form and the council agreed. 

G.  Old Business 

• Signage replacement by the Benzie County Road Commission.  12 signs are being replaced at a cost 
of $833.52.  John Wheeler moved, Fred Ikens 2nd to approve expense for Road Commission.  All 
approved. 

 
H.  New Business 

• A trail use permit hass been received from the 2022 Ironman for their race event on Sept. 11, 2022. 
Sean moved to approve, Gary 2nd.  All approved. 

• Sean Duperron reviewed maps of the Railroad Point area and the work that has been going on 
toward development of that area.  

• Gary Sauer brought up a concern about hunting in the railroad point area and what might happen 
with new parcels being added to this area.    Sean D. noted we don’t have an approved, enforceable 
set of rules for all the parcels around thee Railroad Point and Mollineaux outlet area and suggested 
this could be a topic of discussion for the Parks Commission to evaluate.   

 
I. Other Business 

• Discussed fact that a Crystal Lake homeowner requested permission for his landscaper to drive a 
truck and trailer on trail to haul away some tree branches and trees.  Charlie recalls giving 
permission to someone to cross trail.  A discussion about our liability ensued and whether a 
volunteer waiver form should be signed in situations like this.  It was suggested that any requests 
regarding using the trail for special situations should be brought to the attention of the 
Management Council for review before giving permission. 

 
J.  Adjourn.  

• Meeting adjourned by Chairman at 5:15 p.m. 

• Next meeting - Tuesday Sept. 6, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. at the Government Center. 
 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Avace Wildie, Secretary 

















 
 
 

    

 

 

Antrim Benzie  Charlevoix  Emmet  Grand Traverse  Kalkaska  Leelanau  Manistee  Missaukee  Wexford 
PO Box 506  Traverse City, MI 49685-0506  Phone (231) 929-5000  Fax (231) 929-5012       networksnorthwest.org  

 

Networks Northwest and Northwest Michigan Works! are supported by the State of Michigan and are proud partners of the American Job Center Network. Projects may be funded with the authorized and 
appropriate use of federal funds. Contact Networks Northwest for additional information.  Equal opportunity employer/program.  Auxiliary aids and service are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. Individuals with 

speech or hearing impairments may call the Michigan Relay Center by dialing 711.  
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News Release    
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
September 7, 2022 
 
Media Contact: Dan Boss 
   Communication Specialist 
   231-929-5047 
   dan.boss@networksnorthwest.org   
 
 

 

New Chief Executive Officer Approved 

By Networks Northwest Board 
 

TRAVERSE CITY, MI – The Networks Northwest Board has unanimously approved the hiring of Terry 

Vandercook as the new Chief Executive Officer at Networks Northwest. The board met September 6 

and voted to accept the recommendation of the Networks Northwest Executive Committee that 

Vandercook be hired for the leadership position at the organization which provides workforce, 

business, and community development services in the 10 counties of northwest Lower Michigan. 

Vandercook has accepted the position. 

 

“We are delighted that Terry will be re-joining Networks Northwest as the next CEO,” said Sue Peters, 

Chief Human Resources Officer at Munson Healthcare and Chair of the Networks Northwest Board. 

“He is enthused to continue the great work of Networks Northwest in being part of this region’s 

workforce, community, and economic development.”  

 

Vandercook served as Chief Program Officer at Networks Northwest until February of 2022 before 

leaving for a position with a northern Michigan company that assists agricultural employers across the 

country meet their workforce needs through the U.S. Department of Labor’s H-2A visa program. Prior 

to his past position at Networks Northwest, Vandercook was a Business Development Manager for 

the Michigan Economic Development Corporation. He is a Northwest Michigan native and returned to 

the area with his family after serving a 20 year career in the United States Air Force.  

 

“I am honored to have been chosen and to serve as the next Chief Executive Officer of Networks 

Northwest,” said Vandercook. “I look forward to leading the organization as it continues its long 

history of collaboration and excellence in workforce, community, and business development across 

Northwest Lower Michigan.”  

http://www.nwm.org/
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Board Chair:  Sue Peters 
 

 

Vandercook is tentatively scheduled to begin working as CEO on September 26. He replaces former 

Networks Northwest CEO, Matt McCauley, who left the organization for a position with the Michigan 

Economic Development Corporation. 

#      #      # 
 

NOTE to Media: Images are oftentimes available upon request by emailing Dan Boss at dan.boss@networksnorthwest.org and stating 

preferences for resolution, file format, and file size. Or phone (231) 929-5047. Check our online Media Room at: 

networksnorthwest.org/media  

 

Founded in 1974, Networks Northwest facilitates and manages various programs and services for the  

10-county region. These programs include Northwest Michigan Works!, Procurement Technical Assistance 

Center, various business services, and many different regional planning initiatives in response to our 

communities’ requests and needs. You will see the broad spectrum of workforce, business and community 

services Networks Northwest offers if you visit our website, networksnorthwest.org. Networks Northwest's 

member counties are: Antrim, Benzie, Charlevoix, Emmet, Grand Traverse, Kalkaska, Leelanau, Manistee, 

Missaukee, and Wexford. 

 
 

http://www.nwm.org/
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